The figures presented in the Directors’ Report refer to the amounts as reported, except where it is expressly stated that they are pro forma figures (considering the retrospective
application of IFRS 10). The retrospective application of the requirements of IFRS 10, as provided for by IAS 8, has the following impacts using the figures at 31 Dec. 13 as
reported: increase in net total assets of 121 M.€, decrease in shareholders’ equity of 0.2 M.€ and in the minority interests of 18.9 M.€ and the 0.2 M.€ increase in consolidated
net income in 2013.

1) Unit links gross margin, income from equity instruments and commissions associated with amortised costs (net).
2) In 2013, the change in the calculation of the death subsidy following the publication of Decree-Law 13 / 2013 originated the recording of a gain of 3.3 M.€ in that year.
3) Pro forma 2013: taking into consideration the retrospective application of IFRS 10. According to that standard, the BPI Group started to fully consolidate in 2014 the equity interests in

the BPI Obrigações Mundiais, Imofomento and BPI Strategies funds and to recognise on the liabilities side the minority interests in the fully-consolidated unit trust funds.

20142013 Proforma3

Consolidated

2013

Consolidated Domestic
activity

International
activity

Consolidated

Net interest income (narrow sense) 1 445.3 444.7 248.7 236.6 485.3

Other income1 2 29.8 30.4 29.0 0.1 29.1

Net interest income [= 1 + 2] 3 475.0 475.1 277.7 236.7 514.5
Technical result from insurance contracts 4 24.8 24.8 34.4 0.0 34.4

Commissions and other fees (net) 5 308.8 310.3 246.3 65.9 312.2

Profits from financial operations 6 260.7 261.5 (92.7) 117.6 24.9

Operating income and charges 7 (21.9) (23.7) (16.9) (11.3) (28.2)

Net operating revenue [= Σ 3 to 7] 8 1 047.4 1 048.1 448.8 408.9 857.7
Personnel costs, excluding early-retirement
costs and those arising from the alteration
to the conditions of the retirement-benefit plan 9 366.8 366.8 302.1 68.0 370.1

Outside supplies and services 10 232.4 232.4 178.5 59.7 238.2

Depreciation of fixed assets 11 31.4 31.4 16.7 14.1 30.8

Operating costs excluding early-retirement
costs and those arising from the
alteration to the conditions of the
retirement-benefit plan [= Σ 9 to 11] 12 630.6 630.5 497.2 141.8 639.1

Early-retirement costs and those arising from
the alteration to the conditions of the
retirement-benefit plan2 13 20.0 20.0 32.5 0.0 32.5

Operating costs [= 12 + 13] 14 650.6 650.5 529.7 141.8 671.5
Operating profit [= 8 - 14] 15 396.8 397.5 (80.9) 267.1 186.2
Recovery of loans written-off 16 17.6 17.6 14.0 2.5 16.5

Loan provisions and impairments 17 272.6 272.6 172.5 20.7 193.2

Other impairments and provisions 18 (12.0) (12.0) 37.9 7.4 45.3

Profits before taxes [= 15 + 16 - 17 - 18] 19 153.8 154.5 (277.3) 241.5 (35.8)
Corporate income tax 20 20.5 20.4 26.3 4.3 30.7

Equity-accounted results of subsidiaries 21 27.1 27.1 14.6 11.6 26.1

Minority interests 22 93.4 94.4 0.7 122.6 123.3

Net profit [= 19 - 20 + 21 - 22] 23 67.0 66.8 (289.7) 126.1 (163.6)
Note:

Non-recurrent impacts 24 (264.3) (264.3)

Net profit excl. non-recurring impacts 25 (25.5) 126.1 100.6
Table 18

Consolidated income statement Amounts in M.€

68 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2014

1) Balances not corrected for operations between these segments.
2) Financial assets held for trading, available for sale and held to maturity.
3) Capitalisation insurance, public debt placed with Customers and other on-balance sheet Customer resources.

Consolidated

Consolidated balance sheet
At the end of 2014, consolidated assets totalled
42.6 th.M.€ while consolidated shareholders’ equity
stood at 2.1 th.M.€. At the end of 2014, 78% of the
Group’s shareholders’ equity was allocated to domestic
activity and the remaining 22% was deployed in

[…]

Financial investments, fixed assets
and other

Money market 0.5%
Repos 0.3%
ECB financing 3.5%

Short-term resources

Insurance capitalisation
Medium and long term resources
Customer resources

Shareholders' equity, minority
interests and other liabilities

Retail bonds 2%
Deposits 62%

Report  | Financial review  69

Consolidated

1) Pro forma Dec.13: considering the retrospective application of IFRS 10. According to that standard, the BPI Group started in 2014 to fully consolidate the holdings in BPI Obrigações
Mundiais, in Imofomento and in BPI Strategies, and to recognise under liabilities the minority interests in the fully-consolidated unit trust funds.

2) The Domestic and International Operations’ balance sheets presented above are not corrected for the balances resulting from operations between those segments.
3) Unit trust funds, PPR and PPA, and assets under BPI Suisse’s management. Figures net of the participation units in the Group banks’ portfolios.

20142013 Proforma1

Consolidated

2013

Consolidated Domestic
activity2

International
activity2

Consolidated

Assets
Cash, deposits at central banks and deposits
and loans to credit institutions 1 3 727.8 3 725.1 2 013.3 3 514.5 4 863.5

Loans and advances to Customers 2 25 965.1 25 965.1 23 436.0 1 833.0 25 269.0

Financial assets held for dealing 3 1 317.6 1 295.8 2 803.6 214.1 3 017.7

Financial assets available for sale 4 9 624.2 9 694.2 4 862.1 2 663.7 7 525.8

Investments held to maturity 5 136.9 136.9 88.4 0.0 88.4

Investments in associated companies
and jointly controlled entities 6 222.0 222.0 158.2 54.8 213.0

Other 7 1 826.8 1 660.6 1 484.8 171.7 1 651.5

Total assets [= Σ 1 to 7] 8 42 820.4 42 699.7 34 846.3 8 451.7 42 628.9
Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Resources of central banks 9 4 140.1 4 140.1 1 561.2 0.0 1 561.2

Credit institutions' resources 10 1 453.2 1 453.2 2 007.2 29.4 1 372.4

Customer resources and other loans 11 25 630.5 25 495.0 20 685.7 7 448.9 28 134.6

Debts evidenced by certificates 12 2 598.5 2 598.5 2 238.1 0.0 2 238.1

Technical provisions 13 2 689.8 2 689.8 4 151.8 0.0 4 151.8

Financial liabilities associated
to transferred assets 14 1 387.3 1 387.3 1 047.7 0.0 1 047.7

Contingent convertible
subordinated bonds 15 920.4 920.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other subordinated loans and
participating bonds 16 136.9 136.9 69.5 0.0 69.5

Other 17 1 576.5 1 572.3 1 415.6 97.1 1 507.8

Shareholders' equity attributable to BPI
shareholders 18 1 921.7 1 921.9 1 667.6 459.8 2 127.4

Minority interests 19 365.5 384.4 1.8 416.5 418.3

Total Shareholders' equity and
minority interests [= 18 + 19] 20 2 287.2 2 306.3 1 669.4 876.2 2 545.6
Total liabilities and
Shareholders' equity [= Σ 9 to 19] 21 42 820.4 42 699.7 34 846.3 8 451.7 42 628.9
Note: bank guarantees 22 2 106.8 2 106.8 1 680.8 487.9 2 168.7

Off-balance sheet Customer
resources3 23 3 097.7 3 238.7 3 216.2 3 216.2

Table 20

Consolidated balance sheet Amounts in M.€

70 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2014

Accounting shareholders’ equity
Accounting shareholders’ equity stood at 2 546 M.€ at
the end of 2014 and corresponded to:

� Shareholders’ equity attributable to BPI of 2 127 M.€;

� minority shareholders’ interests of 418 M.€
corresponding in essence to Unitel’s 49.9% stake in
BFA’ (416 M.€).

Capital ratios
At 31 December 2014, the common equity Tier 1 capital
ratio (CET1) calculated according to the fully-implemented
CRD IV / CRR rules (that is without benefiting from the

[…]

The following were the most salient aspects of the trend
in the portfolio of available-for-sale financial assets in
2014:

� sale in the 1st quarter of half the position held in
medium and long-term Portuguese and Italian public
debt, with a nominal value of 850 M.€ and 487.5 M.€,
respectively. Subsequently, the Bank sold a further
110 M.€ (nominal value) of treasury bonds;

� 1.0 th.M.€ decrease in the Treasury Bills portfolio.

Unrealised losses on the portfolio of available-for-sale
securities fell from -437 M.€ to -35 M.€. This trend is
explained by the sale of the abovementioned medium and
long-term public debt, which entailed the recognition in
the income statement of losses of 137.5 M.€, and by the
appreciation of 264 M.€ in the securities held in the
portfolio, above all of Portuguese and Italian public debt
as a result of the drop in the respective yields on the
secondary market.

Financial assets available-for-sale portfolio Amounts in M.€

Book
value

Gains (losses)2

Securi-
ties

Derivati-
ves

Total

Acquisi-
tion cost

31 Dec. 14

Book
value

Gains (losses)2

Securi-
ties

Derivati-
ves

Total

Acquisi-
tion cost

31 Dec. 13

Gains
(losses)

Book
value

31 Dec. 131

Proforma

Bonds –
public debt
Portugal 1 5 163.3 (332.1) 5 237.9 5 163.3 (122.0) (210.1) (332.1) 3 265.5 3 352.4 82.7 (108.4) (25.6)

Of which:

T-Bonds 1 680.8 (340.1) 1 809.2 1 680.8 (129.9) (210.1) (340.1) 787.4 865.2 81.3 (108.4) (27.1)

T-Bills 3 482.5 8.0 3 428.8 3 482.5 8.0 8.0 2 478.0 2 487.2 1.4 1.4

Italy 2 1 057.9 (78.1) 1 003.5 1 057.9 53.0 (131.1) (78.1) 505.0 565.6 63.2 (77.2) (14.0)

[= 1 + 2] 3 6 221.2 (410.2) 6 241.5 6 221.2 (68.9) (341.2) (410.2) 3 770.5 3 917.9 145.9 (185.5) (39.7)
Corporate
bonds 4 794.1 (41.6) 746.9 794.1 23.1 (64.8) (41.6) 595.4 630.7 12.9 (34.9) (22.0)

Equities 5 101.7 16.7 131.1 101.7 16.7 16.7 136.3 120.3 30.4 30.4

Other 6 221.3 (1.8) 309.9 291.3 (1.7) (1.7) 239.2 193.1 (3.8) (3.8)

Total [= Σ 3 to 6] 7 7 338.3 (436.9) 7 429.4 7 408.3 (30.9) (406.0) (436.9) 4 741.3 4 862.1 185.3 (220.4) (35.2)
Note:

Fair value
reserve after
deferred tax
assets (305.2) (305.2) (18.8)

Table 42

90 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2014

Domestic activity

Customer resources
Total Customer resources posted 7.6% year-on-year
growth to 28.0 th.M.€. The aggregate of total Customer
resources and which also includes Customer placements
in third-party financial products amounted to 31.9
th.M.€ at the close of 2014.

Customer deposits grew by 1.1% (+215 M.€)
year-on-year. When analysing the behaviour of deposits,
account must be taken of the withdrawal in June of
774 M.€ that the IGCP (the Portuguese Treasury and

[…]

In January 2015, Herbert Walter resigned his position of Board member, at the same time as ceasing his functions

on the Financial Risks Committee. Herbert Walter was appointed by the German government to the post of President

of the Federal Agency for Financial Market Stabilisation (FMSA), a position that is incompatible with occupying a

position at a private credit institution. The Board heartily congratulates Herbert Walter on this appointment and

highlights the great contribution he always made to the Bank in the important functions he discharged over the past

ten years.

Lisbon, 26 March 2015

The Board of Directors

Consolidated financial
statements

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2014 AND 2013 PROFORMA

132 Banco BPI  |  Annual Report 2014

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these balance sheets.

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese – note 5)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of euro)

The Accountant The Board of Directors

Net

1 Jan. 13
Proforma

Net

31 Dec. 13
Proforma

Net

31 Dec. 14

Amounts before
impairment,

depreciation and
amortisation

Notes Impairment,
depreciation and

amortisation

ASSETS

Cash and deposits at central banks 4.1 1 894 203 1 894 203 1 372 211 1 269 365

Deposits at other credit institutions 4.2 380 475 380 475 469 487 458 246

Financial assets held for trading and
and at fair value through profit or loss 4.3 / 4.4 3 017 733 3 017 733 1 317 558 1 131 926

Financial assets available for sale 4.5 7 637 902 112 124 7 525 778 9 624 243 10 208 611

Loans and advances to credit institutions 4.6 2 588 819 2 2 588 817 1 886 070 1 710 727

Loans and advances to Customers 4.7 26 305 630 1 036 661 25 268 969 25 965 133 27 346 822

Held to maturity investments 4.8 88 382 88 382 136 877 445 298

Hedging derivatives 4.4 148 693 148 693 194 043 280 737

Non-current assets held for sale 4.9 20 136 8 532 11 604

Investment properties 4.10 154 777 154 777 164 949 169 606

Other tangible assets 4.11 719 890 515 651 204 239 197 337 210 689

Intangible assets 4.12 117 044 92 161 24 883 19 149 14 017

Investments in associated companies
and jointly controlled entities 4.13 212 980 212 980 221 992 202 255

Tax assets 4.14 422 531 422 531 539 692 617 692

Other assets 4.15 715 625 30 839 684 786 711 671 652 524

Total assets 44 424 820 1 795 970 42 628 850 42 820 412 44 718 515

LIABILITIES

Resources of central banks 4.16 1 561 185 4 140 068 4 270 918

Financial liabilities held for trading 4.17 / 4.4 326 785 255 245 340 164

Resources of other credit institutions 4.18 1 372 441 1 453 249 2 568 421

Resources of Customers and other debts 4.19 28 134 617 25 630 473 24 778 660

Debt securities 4.20 2 238 074 2 598 455 3 787 627

Financial liabilities relating to transferred assets 4.21 1 047 731 1 387 296 1 590 984

Hedging derivatives 4.4 327 219 548 458 814 983

Provisions 4.22 107 333 124 037 138 498

Technical provisions 4.23 4 151 830 2 689 768 2 255 364

[…]

kind of a property to the Banco BPI Pension Fund. The contribution amounted to 4 995 th. euros (note 4.28).

The changes in assets received in settlement of defaulting loans and other tangible assets available for sale in 2013 were as follows:

In the second half of 2013, following Bank of Portugal Circular 11 /
2013 / DSP of 20 September (Carta Circular No. 11 / 2013 / DSP),
the BPI Group updated the appraisals of all the properties acquired
in settlement of its loans. In this process, the BPI Group determined
an excess impairment of 29 726 th. euro in relation to the criteria
adopted up to that date and made the respective reversal in the
fourth quarter of 2013.

The properties received in settlement of defaulting loans at 31
December 2014 were made up as follows, by type of property:

At 31 December 2013 the properties received in settlement of
defaulting loans were made up as follows, by type of property:

Balance at 31 Dec. 13 Proforma

Impairment NetGross

Sales and write-offs

ImpairmentGross

Acquisi-
tions and
transfers

Balance at 31 Dec. 14

ImpairmentGross Net

Increase /
rever-

sals of
impair-

ment

Foreign
exchange

diferences

Assets received in settlement
of defaulting loans

Real estate 168 251 (33 214) 135 037 41 702 (48 962) 8 233 (2 385) 226 161 217 (27 366) 133 851

Equipment 2 129 (1 308) 821 1 640 (2 783) 558 51 20 1 006 (699) 307

Others 61 (61) 61 (61)

Other tangible assets

Real estate 3 920 (1 198) 2 722 554 (66) 4 474 (1 264) 3 210

174 361 (35 781) 138 580 43 896 (51 745) 8 791 (2 400) 246 166 758 (29 390) 137 368

Balance at 31 Dec. 12 Proforma

Impairment NetGross

Sales and write-offs

ImpairmentGross

Acquisi-
tions and
transfers

Balance at 31 Dec. 13 Proforma

ImpairmentGross Net

Increase /
rever-

sals of
impair-

ment

Foreign
exchange

diferences

Assets received in settlement
of defaulting loans

Real estate 162 320 (63 418) 98 902 48 204 (42 198) 12 065 18 139 (75) 168 251 (33 214) 135 037

Equipment 2 701 (1 025) 1 676 3 312 (3 877) 288 (571) (7) 2 129 (1 308) 821

Others 61 (61) 61 (61)

Other tangible assets

Real estate 4 315 (203) 4 112 (395) 197 (1 192) 3 920 (1 198) 2 722

169 397 (64 707) 104 690 51 516 (46 470) 12 550 16 376 (82) 174 361 (35 781) 138 580

Book valueFair valueNo. of
propertiesAssets

Land 55 9 324 7 846
Urban 30 7 817 6 522
Rural 25 1 508 1 324

Buildings 1 449 152 461 125 545
Business 265 22 919 19 783
Housing 975 88 707 70 919
Others1 209 40 835 34 844

Total 1 509 162 356 133 851

1) This category includes all buildings that are not exclusively business or housing.

Book valueFair valueNo. of
propertiesAssets

Land 50 6 811 5 244
Urban 25 5 924 4 514
Rural 25 887 730

Buildings 1 372 155 710 129 793
Business 260 23 695 20 129
Housing 904 80 717 65 713
Others1 208 51 298 43 951

Total 1 422 162 521 135 037

1) This category includes all buildings that are not exclusively business or housing.

[…]

BPI Obrigações Mundiais 14 459 6 678
BPI Strategies 13 635 12 992
Imofomento 83 323 102 749

Capitalisation insurance products – Unit links 904 401 430 206
Capitalisation insurance products – Guaranteed
Rate and Guaranteed Retirement 53 941 85 782
Accrued interest 218 038 185 445

28 087 952 25 604 503
Correction of the amount of hedged liabilities 46 665 25 973
Commission relating to amortized cost (net) (3)

28 134 617 25 630 473

31 Dec. 13
Proforma

31 Dec. 14

Short selling
Debt instruments

Bonds issued by foreign government entities 799
Derivative instruments with
negative fair value (note 4.4) 325 986 255 245

326 785 255 245

31 Dec. 13
Proforma

31 Dec. 14

Resources of the Bank of Portugal
Deposits 1 545 301 4 073 961
Accrued interest 15 883 55 501

Resources of other central banks
Deposits 1 10 579
Accrued interest 27

1 561 185 4 140 068

Consolidated financial statements  |  Notes  191

4.20. Debt securities
This caption is made up as follows:

31 Dec. 13 Proforma

Repurchased Balance Average
interest rate

Issued

31 Dec. 14

Repurchased Balance Average
interest rate

Issued

Commercial paper
EUR 16 335 16 335 1.2%

16 335 16 335
Covered bonds
EUR 4 325 000 (2 837 000) 1 488 000 1.5% 4 325 000 (2 805 600) 1 519 400 1.6%

4 325 000 (2 837 000) 1 488 000 4 325 000 (2 805 600) 1 519 400
Fixed rate cash bonds
EUR 500 826 (76 965) 423 861 3.4% 842 580 (201 091) 641 489 4.2%
USD 11 333 (2 871) 8 462 3.4%
JPY 27 640 27 640 2.5%

500 826 (76 965) 423 861 881 553 (203 962) 677 591
Variable rate cash bonds
EUR 30 000 (15 928) 14 072 1.4% 142 000 (42 000) 100 000 0.9%

30 000 (15 928) 14 072 142 000 (42 000) 100 000
Variable income cash bonds
EUR 245 390 (42 270) 203 120 295 866 (87 127) 208 739
USD 74 603 (11 263) 63 340 31 343 (8 513) 22 830

319 993 (53 533) 266 460 327 209 (95 640) 231 569
5 192 154 (2 983 426) 2 208 728 5 675 762 (3 147 202) 2 528 560

Accrued interest 28 993 33 430
Correction of the amount
of hedged liabilities 9 438 45 031
Premiums and commission (net) (9 085) (8 566)

29 346 69 895
2 238 074 2 598 455

The average interest rates mentioned in the preceding table were
calculated based on the interest rate of each issue in relation to the
nominal value of the bonds. It is not possible to calculate the rate for
the Variable Income Bonds as the income is only known when it is
due.

As part of its medium and long term funding plan, the BPI Group
issues cash bonds. Some of the bonds are issued under the Euro
Medium Term Notes (EMTN) program.